Total pension obligation  130  83  213  124  83  206
Fair value of plan assets  105  105  107  107
Net liability (asset)  25  83  108  17  83  99

Premium payments in 2014 are expected to be USD 9.3 million (2013: USD 7.3 million). Payments from operations are estimated at USD 6.3
million (2013: USD 5.8 million).

The company implemented IAS19R as of 1 January 2013 and the impact was to eliminate the corridor to other comprehensive income. The
changes are made with retrospective appllication. The main changes to previously reported numbers are shown in statement of equity and
table below.

USD mill
Full year

2012

Share of profit from joint ventures and associates  0
Employee benefit expense  (0)
Other comprehensive income net after tax  14

USD mill 01.01.12 31.12.12

Investment in joint ventures and associates  (1)  0
Pension liabilities  22  3
Deferred tax liabilities  (6)  (1)
Equity attribute to parent sharesholders  (13)  0
Equity attribute to minorities  (2)  (2)

The sensitivity of the overall pension liability to changes in weighted principal assumption is:

USD mill Change in assumption Impact of service cost
Impact pension obligation

(PBO)
Basis 4.0%
Discount rate Increase by 0.5 %  (1)  (14)
Discount rate Decrease by 0.5%  1  14

2013 2012 2011 2010 2009
Historical developments
Gross pension obligations, including payroll tax  (213)  (206)  (227)  (204)  (204)
Gross pension assets  105  107  99  103  99
Net recorded pension obligations  (108)  (99)  (128)  (101)  (105)

group  |  Accounts and notes

 Wilh. Wilhelmsen holding ASA Annual Report 2013 | 51

USD mill Note 2013 2012
OTHER NON CURRENT ASSETS *
Available-for-sale financial assets 10  126  132
Non current share investments 15  2  2
Financial derivatives 15  28
Pension assets 8  1  5
Related party non current assets 15/19  12  22
Other non current assets 15  9  13
Total other non current assets  150  202

OTHER CURRENT ASSETS *
Accounts receivables 19  227  216
Financial derivatives 15  7  5
Restricted cash 13  19  10
Related party current assets 15/19  6
Other current assets 15  106  143
Total other current assets  359  380

OTHER NON CURRENT LIABILITIES *
Financial derivatives 15  95  163
Other non current liabilities   90  86
Total other non current liabilities  185  248

OTHER CURRENT LIABILITIES *
Accounts payables 19  198  187
Financial derivatives  7  6
Related party current liabilities 19  14
Other current liabilities  221  238
Total other current liabilities  426  445

* Current assets and current liabilities are due within 12 months. Non current assets and non current liabilities are due in more than 12 months.

 WMS group has 532 000 (2012: 508 000) cylinders booked as a other tangible asset in the balance sheet, see note 5. The cylinders are
valued at USD 95 million (2012: USD 95 million). These cylinders are partly in the group’s own possession and partly on board customers
vessels. Most customers have paid a deposit for the cylinders they have onboard their vessels. The total deposit liability booked is USD 89
million (2012: USD 86 million).

If cylinders are not returned within 48 months statistics show that the cylinders will not be returned and the net between deposit value and